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NDSU NEW TRACK COMPLEX

FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

BARRY STEBBINS DEFENDS DECATHLON TITLE: FORMIDABLE CHALLENGE AWAITS

The 1977 NCAA Division II Nation-
al Track and Field Championships
open today at North Dakota State
University’s New Track Complex
and a two-time defending champion
will be the center of attraction.

Barry Stebbins, the Mount St.
Mary’s athlete, will have that atten-
tion focused on him for the next
two days. Only four other athletes
in Division II history have ever won
three titles in the same event and
four athletes have a chance to add
their names to the list this year but
Stebbins gets first crack.

It does not promise to be easy! The
field looks impressive. The biggest
challenge could come from Californ-
ia-Irvine athlete Mauricio Bardales.

Bardales has already posted a sea-
son’s best of 7501 points. Stebbins
top performance this season has
been 7278. Both efforts are better
than the existing NCAA record of .
7269 points set in 1971 by Steve
Gough of Seattle Pacific.

But Bardales is not the only chall-
enge to Stebbins. A pair of athletes
are right behind and also over 7000.
A Mt. St. Mary’s teammate, Tom
Delmoor, has a 7078 performance
while Tom Swartzell of San Fran-
cisco State has totaled 7005. And
the competition behind is within
reach with three competitors at

the 6900 point range.

This is the first competition and you
will see action in the 100-meter dash
the long jump, the shot put, the high

jump, and the 400-meter dash today.

Action continues at 12 noon on
Wednesday with competition in the
110 meter High hurdles, the discus,

TODAY’S SCHEDULE

Decathlon 12 Noon
100-meter dash

Long Jump

Shot Put

High Jump

400-meter dash

WEDNESDAY’S SCHEDULE

Decathlon 12 Noon
110 meter high hurdles
Discus
Pole Vault .

Javelin

1500-meter run

the pole vault, the javelin, and the
1500 meter run,

It may come down to that 1500-
meter run before the story of Barry
Stebbins and his challengers will be
known. Keep your eye on number
243 from that small school in
Maryland.




DECATHLON ENTRIES

Jersey
Number

328
243
240
282
143
119
73
52
372
356
66
298
385
257
428
388
241
9

Contestant

Mauricio Bardales
Barry Stebbins
Tom Delmoor
Tom Swartzell
Mike Kowal
Bob Myers
John Turek
David Nugent
Randy Moon
Jeff Seruggs
Bill Luke

Gary Wofford
Bill Lawson
Doug Osland
David Stoermer
Gary Whittman
Mark Kilby
Jerry Marshall

School

California-Irvine

Mt. St. Marys

Mt. St. Marys

San Francisco State
Edinboro State

Cal State-Chico

Cal State-Los Angeles
Cal St. Poly-Pomona
Puget Sound
California-Davis

Cal State-Los Angeles
SW Missouri State

U. Northern Iowa
North Dakota State
Western Illinois
Northern Iowa

Mt. St. Marys
Adelphi

Season’s
Best

7501

7278
7078
7005
6988
6908
6901
6867
6706
6654
6642
6590
6506
6500
6435
6421
6401
6122

COMPLETE RESULTS---Remember, complete results will be available here in the NCAA Newsletter daily from now through the
end of the national meet. The Newsletter will be available every morning at the track. It will list the previous day’s results, lane
assignments for the day’s races, and feature stories. If you buy a program, the Newsletter is FREE. Without a program, the daily
newsletter is 50 cents per day. Enjoy the 1977 NCAA National Championships!
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Close Hnish Appears Certain

STEBBINS STALKS NCAA DECATHLON RECORD: BARDALES TRAILS BY 100

Two-time defending NCAA Division
II decathlon champion Barry Stebb-
ins of Mount St. Mary’s College in
Maryland may well be on his way to
an all-time Division II decathlon
point record! The only question is,
will be be able to hold off Mauricio
Bardales and the rest of the field??

Stebbins assumed a 100 point lead
after the first day of competition
Tuesday with a blistering 3847 total.
Bardales, the California-Irvine star
was second at 3747. But it appears
that Bardales could be the stronger
of the two when the final five events
roll around.

Stebbins had a super effort in the
long jump, the second of the first
five events on Tuesday. He broke
the Division II decathlon record all
three times he leaped into the long
jump pit.

His jumps of 24-4%, 24-7, and
24-6% were spectacularly consis-
tent. The 24-7 jump broke the old
standard of 24-1% set in 1971 by
Steve Gough of Seattle Pacific. It
earned Stebbins 919 points, the
best point total of the day.

Despite the 100-point lead, things
appear to be very close. Bardales

is very strong in the javelin and
1500 meters, races where he holds
the current decathlon records.
Stebbins is the recordholder in the
110-meter high hurdles so the

story could be told in the discus and
pole vault competition.

But don’t forget the rest of the
field. John Turek of Cal State at
Los Angeles, Bill Lawson of North-
ern Iowa, and David Stoermer of
Western Illinois all appear to be
within striking distance. They
range from 3653 to 3644.

2:30
2:30
3:00
13:30
4:00
4:00

4:15
4:30
4:30
5:00
5:30
6:00
6:20
6:40
Fiz 10
7:3h
8:15

TODAY’S SCHEDULE

Decathlon 12 Neor.
110 meter high hurdles
Discus
Pole Vault
Javelin

1500-meter run

THURSDAY’S SCHEDULE

Javelin quarterfinals
Pole Vault q’finals
Long Jump q’finals
400-m Relay trials
Shot Put q’finals
3000-m steeplechase
trials
Hammer q’finals
High Jump q’finals
1500-m q’finals
110-m HH trials
400-m dash trials
100-m dash trials
800-m run trials
200-m dash trials
400-m IH trials
5000-m trials
1600-m Relay trials

Here is the complete list:

Stebbins, M*. 5t. Mary’s
Bardal=s, Cal-Irvine

Twek, Cal St.-LA

Bill Lawson, UNI

David Stoermer, W. Il
Tom Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary
Doug Osland, No. Dak. St.
Randy Moon, Puget Sound
Bob Myers, Cal St.-Chico
Jeff Scruggs, Cal-Davis

Tom Swartzell, San Fran St.
Mark Kilby, Mt, St. Marys
David Nugent, Cal Poly-Pom.
Mike Kowal, Edinboro St.
Gary Wofford, SW Mo. St.
William Luke, Cal St.-LA
Gary Whittman, No. Iowa

3847
3747
3653
3644
3644
3622
3506
3489
3471
3453
3430
3360
3342
3327
3314
3195
3194




DECATHLON ENTRIES

COMPLETE RESULTS-—Remember, complete results will be available here in the NCAA Newsletter daily from now through the

; end of the national meet. The Newsletter will be available every morning at the track. It will list the previous day’s results, lane
Jersey Season’s assignments for the day’s races, and feature stories. If you buy a program, the Newsletter is FREE. Without a program, the daily
Number  Contestant School Best newsletter is 50 cents per day. Enjoy the 1977 NCAA National Championships!
328 Mauricio Bardales California-Irvine 7501
243 Barry Stebbins Mt, St. Marys 7278 Event No. 3 Event No. 5
240 Tom Delmoor Mt. St. Marys 7078 Shot Put 400-Meter Dash
282 Tom Swartzell San Francisco State 7005
143 Mike Kowal Edinboro State 6988 Swartzell, San Fran State 45-10% 727 Mauricio Bardales, Cal.-Irvine 149.2 842
119 Bob Myers Cal State-Chico 6908 Turek, Cal St.-LA 42-3% 658 Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s 5501 801
73 dJohn Turek Cal State-Los Angeles 6901 Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona 41-8% 647 Kilby, Mt. St. Mary's :50.4 788
52 David Nugent Cal St. Poly-Pomona 6867 Moon, Puget Sound 41-8 645 Stoermer, Western I1l. :50.4 788
372 Randy Moon Puget Sound 6706 Myers, Cal. St.-Chico 41-0% 633 Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s :61.1 758
356 Jeff Scruggs California-Davis 6654 Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s 40-11% 632 Lawson, Northern Iowa :51.3 749
66 Bill Luke Cal State-Los Angeles 6642 Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s 40-5% 622 Swartzell, San Fran State :61.5 740
298 Gary Wofford SW Missouri State 6590 Kowal, Edinboro St. 39-10 608 Turek, Cal. St.-LA :61.5 740
385 Bill Lawson U. Northern Iowa 6506 Scruggs, Cal-Davis 39-8% 605 Kowal, Edinbore State :51.6° 736
257 Doug Osland North Dakota State 6500 Bardales, Cal-Irvine 39-81% 606 Moon, Puget Sound S5 712
428 David Stoermer Western Illinois 6435 Osland, No. Dak. State 38-434 579 Seruggs, Cal-Davis :52.5 699
388 Gary Whittman Northern Iowa 6421 Luke, Ca. St.-LA y 37-7% 564 Osland, No. Dak. State i 691
241 Mark Kilby Mt. St. Marys 6401 Lawson, UNI 37-1 552 Luke, Cal. St.- LA :52.8 687
Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s 36-10% 548 Wofford, SW. Missouri St. :52.9 683
Wofford, SW Missouri St. 37-10% 569 %c;lb Myers, 1\?al lSlt--Clllia:o 530 671
s Whittman, Northern Iowa 36-0 530 ittman, Northern Iowa :54.5 621
TUESDAY’S RESULTS Stoermer, Western IIL. 28-11% 372 Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona :59.4 451
Event No. 1 Event No. 2 Event No. 4
100-Meter Dash Long Jump High Jump
Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s :10.7 879 Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s 24-7 919 Stoermer, Western Ill. 6-6 840
Bardales, Cal-Irvine :10.7 879 Turek, Cal St.-LA 24-0% 887 Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona 6-6 840
Stoermer, Western Il :11.0 804 Stoermer, Western IlL 23-3% 840 Moon, Puget Sound 6-4Y% 804
Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary's :11.0 804 Osland, No. Dak. State 22-10% 814 Lawson, Northern Iowa 6-4% 804
Turek, Cal St.-LA srileay 780 Lawson, Northern Iowa 22-8% 806 Secruggs, Cal-Davis 6-3 769
Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s Ak 780 Whittman, Northern Iowa 22-4% 780 Bardales, Cal-Irvine 6-1% 734
Myers, Cal. St.-Chico Sl 780 Nugent, Cal. St.-Pomona 22-41%% 782 Osland, No. Dak, State 6-1% 734
Moon, Puget Sound e ] 3 733 Scruggs, Cal-Davis 21-11% 767 Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s 6-1% 734
Luke, Cal St. LA SIS 733 Wofford, SW Missouri St. 21-9 742 Wofford, SW Missouri State 5-113% 698
Lawson, UNI :11.3 733 Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s 21-7 732 Whittman, Northern Iowa 5-10 662
Swartzell, San Fran State 111.4 710 Kowal, Edinboro St. 21-6% 730 Myers, Chico State 5-10 662
Doug Osland, NDSU 1106 687 Myers, Cal St.-Chico 21-6 726 Delmoor, Mt. St. Marys 5-8% 6256
Kowal, Edinboro St. 11.6 665 Luke, Cal St.-LA 21-1% 699 Swartzell, San Fran State 5-8% 625
Wofford, SW Mo. St. :11.8 622 Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s 21-0% 695 Kowal, Edinboro State 5-7 588
Scruggs, Cal-Davis :11.8 622 Bardales, Cal-Irvine 20-10% 686 Turek, Cal. St.-LA 5-7 588
Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona :11.8 622 Swartzell, San Fran State 20-0% 628 Luke, Cal. St. LA 5-3% 512
Whittman, UNI :11.9 601 Moon, Puget Sound 19-63% 595 Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s 5-3% 512

r_
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DECATHLON SEES CHAMPION UPSET BY RECORD PERFORMANCE: FULL SLATE TODAY

BARDALES SCORES 7621 POINTS
TO COME-FROM-BEHIND

Cal-Irvine star Mauricio Bardales

| stormed from behind to dethrone

two-time defending national champ-

| ion Barry Stebbins Wednesday in
| the wrapup of the 2-day decathlon

competition to kick off the 1977

| NCAA Division II National Track

Championships.

| Bardales, trailing Stebbins by 100

points entering the second day of
competition, put together a record

| effort in the javelin enroute to

all-time highs in points for both a
second day and an overall score.

Bardales totalled 7621 to break the
old mark of 7269 set back in 1971.
He did it with a second day effort
of 3874.

The South American native caught

| Stebbins in the 8th event--the pole

vault--and then sealed the victory
with a javelin toss of 221-5 in the
next to last event.

| Stebbins did not go down without

a fight. He finished with 7307, a

| performance also betier than the

old record.

Stebbins failed in his bid to become
the fifth athlete in NCAA II history
to win three titles in a single event.

| For three other athletes, it did not

pay to get up for the second day of

| competition. John Turek of Cal
| State-L:A, Bob Myers of Cal State-

Chico, and Randy Moon of Puget
Sound either scratched in the discus
or failed to make a height in the

| pole vault and withdrew. Each was

in third place when disaster hit and
spoiled their bids for 7000 points.

(See inside back cover)

TODAY’S SCHEDULE

12:30 Javelin quarterfinals

2:30 Pole Vault q’finals
3:00 Long Jump q'finals
3:30  400-m Relay trials
4:00 Shot Put q’finals
4:00 3000-m steeplechase
| trials

|l4:15 Hammer q’finals
14:30 High Jump q’finals
4¢39" 1500-m q’finals
5:00 110-m HH trials
15:30 400-m dash trials
6:00 100-m dash trials
6:20  800-m run trials
6:40  200-m dash trials
7:10  400-m IH trials
7:35  5000-m trials

8:15 1600-m Relay trials

FRIDAY'’S SCHEDULE

13:00 Long Jump finals
:3:30 Hammer Finals
'4:00 Shot Put finals
5:15 400-meter relay semis
5:30 110-m HH semis
,5:45  400-m semis
6:00 100-m dash semis
6:15 800-m run semis
6:30 Discus q’finals
6:30 110-m HH finals
6:45 100-m dash finals
7:00 400-m IH semis
7:15 10,000-m run finals
7:55

1600-m relay semis

17 EVENTS ON TAP
TODAY BUT NO FINALS

With the decathlon over, athletes and
fans can now turn their attention to
a host of other events that begin
today.

Seventeen competitions were on the
docket for today but several have
been scratchea and will become
semis or fit.als ox: Friday and Sat-
urday.

With the loss of Stebbins from the
roll of defending champions,.nine
others are set for action and seven
will be in action today.

Steve Scott, the famed junior from
Cal-Irvine, will be the feature atirac-
tion in the 1500-meter run and the
B00-meter run. Scott is the fastest
Ameriean in the 1500 today and

he will doublefor his team as they
seek their second straight title.

His teammate, Mike Sabatino, is
the two-time defending champion
in the pole vault while high jumper
Dave Haber of Cal State-Hayward
is going after winning leap number
three. Both will be in action today.

The other four in action include
serry Holloway in the 110-meter
high hurdles, Edward Hatch in the
400 meters, steeplechaser:Pete
Heesen, and 800-meter man
William Dabney.

And with a little break in the wea-
ther, none of the national marks
appear to be safe from what looks
to be one of the best fields ever
assembled.



WEDNESDAY’S RESULTS

Hnal Decathlon Standings

Mauricio Bardales, Calif-Irvine
Barry Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s
Mike Kowal, Edinboro State

Tom Swartzell, San Francisco. State
Tom Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s

Bill Lawson, Northern Iowa
David Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomena
Gary Wofford, SW Missouri State
Jeff Scruggs, Calif-Davis

10. David Stoermer, Western: Illinois
11. Doug Osland, North Dakota State
12. William Luke, Cal State-LA

13. Gary Whittman, Northern Iowa
14. Mark Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s

John Turek, Cal State-LA

Bob Myers, Cal State-Chico
Randy Moon, Puget Sound

0 00t R SuLR 00 b

Event No. 6--Decathlon

110-Meter High Hurdles

Moon, Puget Sound :114.8
Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s :15.0
Wofford, SW Missouri State :15.2
Tom Swartzell, San Francisco St. :15.4
Mauricio Bardales, Calif-Irvine :15.4
Stoermer, Western Il1. :15.6
John Turek, Cal. State-LA :15.6
Kowal, Edinboro State :15.6
Kilby, Mt, St. Mary’s :15.8
Myers, Chico State :16.0
Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s :16.1
Whittman, Norihern Iowa :16.5
Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona :16.5
Luke, Cal State-LA :16.9
Lawson, Northern Iowa 7
Scruggs, Calif-Davis 117.2

Osland, No. Dak. State e L]

7621
7307
7033
7000
6972
6767
6756
6686
6585
65636
6513
6455
6383
6335
withdrew
withdrew
withdrew

870
848
827
807
807
787
787
787
767
748
739
703
708
668
652
645
605

Event No. 7--Decathlon
Discus

Bardales, Calif-Irvine
Swartzell, San Francisco St.
Myers, Cal State-Chico
Moon, Puget Sound
Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona
Wofford, SW Missouri St.
Kowal, Edinboro St
Seruggs, Calif-Davis
Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s
Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s
Lawson, Northern Iowa
Luke, Cal St.-LA
Whittman, Northern Iowa
Stoermer, Western Il
Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s
Osland, No. Dak. State
Turek, Cal St.-LA

Event No. 8--Decathlon
Pole Vault

Lawson, Northern Iowa
Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona
Whittman, Northern Iowa
Osland, No. Dak. State
Luke, Cal State-LA
Kowal, Edinboro State
Bardales, Calif-Irvine
Swartzell, San Francisco State
Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s
Stebbins, Mt, St. Mary’s
Scruggs, Calif-Davis
Wofford, SW Missouri St.
Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s
Stoermer, Western Il
Myers, Cal State-Chico
Moon, Puget Sound

138-8
133-6
128-8
127-3
126-5
1256-6
123-5
121-1
119-10
117-8
114-11
110-0
108-6
99-1
91-3%
97-2%

Scratch-withdrew

16-1%
16-1%
15-1%
14-9%
14-1%
13-9%
13-9%
13-1%
13-1%
13-1%
12-0%
10-10
9-10%
0-10%

no height-withdrew
no height-withdrew

730
698
670
662
650
6560
638
623
616
602
584
552
542
479
423
4656

957
967
957
919
884
8569
859
807
807
807
780
6156
528
528

400-Meter Intermediate Hurdles—Trials
(Top 4 each heat to semifinals)

Lane No. Name

2 414 James Benner, Western Il1.

3 85 Chris Koko, Cal St.-Hayward
4 413 Dave Sikora, Wayne State

5 1 Randy Clark, Adelphi

6 476 Bart Williams, Cal Poly-SLO

7 261 Jeff Anderson, No. Dak. State

422 David Harden, Western Ill,
John Thorvilson, Moorhead St.
744 Sam Turner, Cal St.-LA

378 Tom Akers, Northern Iowa

369 Evert Giscombe, Ill-Chicago Cir.
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321 Roberto Vaddy, Towso State
Jerrv Holloway, Western Ill.

430 Frank Hedderich; W. Virginia Wes.

159 Dale Robertson, E. Stroudsburg
.42 Mike Bartlett, Cal Poly-SLO
59 Phil Bouchereau, Cal St.-LA

~30> o e 02 0D I
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Top Efforts

Mike Kowal of Edinboro State was

‘8rd with 7033, Tom Swartzell of

San Francisco State 4th at 7000,
Dom Delmoor of Mt. St. Mary’s

5th at 6972, and Bill Lawson of

UNI was 6th at 6757.

Complete results and standings are
inside.

TEAM STANDINGS
(After 1 Event—-The Decathlon)

.  California-Irvine ~ 10
Mount St. Mary’s 10
Edinboro State 6

San Rancisco State 4
Northern lowa 1

O h

NOTE: On your time
schedule, the 400-meter
relay trials, the hammer
trials, the 5000-meter trials
and the 1600-meter relay
trails have been scratched




100-Meter Dash--Trails
(Top 4 each Heat to Semi-finals)

Heat 1
Lane No. Name
2 163 Mike Dominick, Eastern Ill.
50 Mike Frierson, Cal Poly-Pomona
291 Richard Wilson, SE Missouri St. :10.0
2 Ronald Clarke, Adelphi
79 Roy Clark, Cal. St.-Hayward
32 Barry Staton-Bloomsburg State
290 Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri St.

Top Efforts

eat 2

111 Darrell Smith, Cal St.-Sacrametno

212 Stephen Orudiokumo, Mankato St.

429 Dwayne Wall, Western Il :10.0
265 Roy Pritchett, SW Missouri St.

306 Ron Schneider, So. Dak. State

1556 Elbert Price, E. Stroudsburg St.

383 John Harland, Northern Iowa

eat 3
35 Bary Quatrani, Buffalo State
207 Jack Brooks, Mankato
206 Gary Wheeler, Lincoln U.
427 Steve.Safranski. Western Ill.
162 Gerald Bell, Eastern Ill.
226 Greg Moss, Moorhead State

:10.85

:10.26

eat 4
92 Mike Simmons, Cal. St.-Hayward :10.3
152 Gary Jackson, E. Stroudsburg St.
48 Huey Long, Cal Poly-SLO
398 John Christian, Virginia State
420 Marvin Edmund, Western Iil.
30 Jim Mailey, Bloomsburg State

:10.25

CENRWNT GG WN

800-Meter Run-—Trials
(Top 4 Each Heat to Scmifinals;

Heat 1
Lane No. Name
364 Mike McKenley, IlI-Chicago Cir.
403 William Mason, Virginia State
87 Dave Nolte, Cal St.-Hayward
346 Steve Scott, Calif-Irvine
260 Chris Franklin, NE Missouri St.
415 Keith Bond, Western Il
98 Mike Ayon, Cal St.-Northridge

Top Efforts

1:48.1

eat 2
315 Roy Houlton, Troy State
107 Steve Wulf, Cal St.-Northridge
338 Rich Groat, Calif-Irvine
187 Larry Harris, Grand Valley St.
77 Ron Arnerich, Cal St.-Hayward

Qs CODD = 0 ~1Oh O LI

Carter White, Bloomsburg St.

6 33

7 261 Dan Butrell, NE Missiouri State 1:49.9
8 5 William Dabney, Adelphi 1:49.4
Heat 3

2 417 Don Burns, Western Il

3 382 Bill Blassmaker, Northern Iowa

4 99 Glenn Fox, Cal-St.-Northridge

b 314 David Anthony, Troy State

6 242 Mark Martin, Mount St. Mary’s 1:49.7
Tk 110 John Mijares, Cal St.-Sacramento 1:49.8
8 202 Trevor Small, Kentucky St.

200-Meter Dash—~Trails

(Top 4 Each Heat to Semifinals)

Heat 1

Lane No. Name Top Efforts
1 35 Gary Quatroni, Buffalo State

2 10 Steve McBride, Adelphi :20.9
3 399 Cecil Mitchell, Virginia State

4 319 Rodell Turner, Troy State

] 63 Chester Hart, Cal St.-LA :20.9
6 137 George Crunketon, Edinboro

T 209 Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri

8 229 Rich Oven, Moorhead State

Heat 2

138
212
420
226
18
400

o
=
o

Mike Frierson, Cal Poly-Pomona

Richard Wilson, SE Missouri St. 120.9
Calvin Corker, Cal State-Haywood

John Christian, Virginia State

Darrell Smith, Cal St.-Sacramento
Dwayne Wall, Western Il1.

Ron Clark Adelphi

Evereit Forrest, Cal-Riverside

Steve Davis Edinboro State :20.9
Stephen Orudiukumo, Mankato
Marvin Edmond, Western I11.
Gregg Moss, Moorhead St.
Arnold Sobers, Adelphi
Kindberg Morris, Virginia State

:20.95

Event No. 9--Decathlon
Javelin

| Bardales, Calif-Irvine

Kowal, Edinboro State
Nugent, Cal St.-Pomona
Luke, Cal State-LA
Stebbins, Mt. St, Mary’s
Wofford, SW Missouri St.
Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s

Swartzell, San Francisco St.

Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s
Scruggs, Calif-Davis
Osland, No. Dak. State
Stoermer, Western Ill.

| Whittman, Northern lowa

Lawson, Northern lowa

Event No. 10--Decathlon
1500-Meter Run

Bardales, Calif-Irvine
Swartzel, San Francisco St.
Kowal, Edinboro State

Wofford, SW Missouri State

Stoermer, Western Ill.

| Kilby, Mt. St. Mary’s
| Delmoor, Mt. St. Mary’s
| Whittman, Northern Iowa

Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s
Scruggs, Calif.-Davis

| Osland, No. Dak. State

Luke, Cal State-LA
Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona

| Lawson, Northern Iowa

221-5
215-10
204-6
193-4
189-3
179-1
176-0
169-11
166-2
164-6
148-6
136-6
130-1
108-9
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850
831
790
748
732
693
681
656
642

634

567
615
4856
383

628
602
591
587
583
576
560

502’

457
450
439
408
314
537

THURSDAY’S LANE ASSIGNMENTS
AND FLIGHT GROUPINGS
Javelin—Prelims

(Top 12 Advance to Trials)

Flight 1

No. Name Top Efforts
29 Stan Kita, Bloomsburg 226-8

119 Bob Myers, Cal St.-Chico 227-0

143 Mike Kowal, Edinboro St.

328 Mauricio Bardales, Calif-Irvine 227-3

Flight 2

256 Russ Docken, No. Dak. State 220-7

104 Roger Kibbee, Cal. St. Northridge 237-0
183 Phillip Stivers, Eastern Ill,
280 Mett Opilo, Shippensburg St. 234-4
Flight 3
310 Mike Tarnowiez, Springfield

53 Jeff Russell, Cal Poly-Pomona
365 Kevin Schwall, Calif-Davis
160 John Steveus, E. Stroudsburg St.

220-11
226-1
227-0

Flight 4
370 Harvey Bochun, New Haven
134 Casey Baker, Delta State
52 David Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona
83 Jay Gall, Cal-St.-Hayward

2566-7

Pole Vault—Prelims
((Approx. 12 will advance to finals)

Flight 1

No. Name

118 Mike Franson, Cal St.-Chico
88 Bob Olson, Cal St.-Hayward 16-2
52  David Nugent, Cal Poly-Pomona
89 Darryl Robinson, Cal St.-Hayward 16-8

Flight 2
407 Craig Boyak, Wayne St. (MI) 16-0
304 Kent Knutson, So. Dak. State
256 Custer Huseby, No. Dak. State
344 Mike Sabatino, Cal.-Irvine

Top Efforts

17-1%

Flight 3

306 Jim Shea, So. Dak. State

154 Ed Patterson, E. Stroudsburg

106 Jon Switzer, Cal St.-Northridge
55 Keith Adams, Cal St.-LA

Flight 4
284 George Springsteen, So. Conn. St.
257 Doug Osland, No. Dak. State
388 Gary Whittman, No. Iowa
60 Jeff Ferguson, Cal St.-LA 16-0



Flight 5

163 Gerald Byrne, E, II1. 16-0
416 Mike Briney, W. Ill.
86 Bob Nelson, Cal. St.-Hayward 16-0

385 Bill Lawson, No. Iowa
326 Pete Wood, Akron U.

Long Jump—Prelims
{(Top 12 Advance to Trials and Finals)

Flight 1
No. Name
427 Steve Safranski, Western Ill.
133 Lynwood Loper, Cheyney State 24-9
214 Peter Pratt, Mankato State 24-91%
73 John Turek, Cal St.-LA
32 Barry Staton, Bloomsburg St.

Top Efforts

Flight 2

302 BSam Harris, So. Dak. State

167 Jose DeSola, Eastern Ill.

238 Mike Barrasso, Mt. St. Mary’s

276 Russ Dickenson, Shippensburg St.
82 John LeGrande, Cal State-Hayward

Flight 3 3

390 Don Maryott, South Dakota

165 Terry Carpenter, Eastern I11. 25-0
19 Glen Stanford, Adelphi

286 Donald Dykes, SE Louisiana

243 Barry Stebbins, Mt. St. Mary’s

Flight 4
351 Everett Forrest, Calif-Riverside
295 Ray Pritchett, SW Missouri St.
93 Marvin Wamble, Cal St.-Hayward 24-9
426 Kerry Rice, Western Ill.

24-11%

26-21%

Shot Put—Prelims
(Top 12 Advance to Trails and Finals)

Flight 1
No. Name Top Efforts
135 Willie Collins, Delta State 58-2

51 Marcus Gordieu, Cal Poly-Pomona 56-8
109 Richard Gorbet, Cal. St.-Sacramento
293 John Gianiui, SW Missouri St. 56-6%
129 Steve Eskew, Central Mo. State

Flight 2
178 Mike Miller, Eastern Ill.
384 John Holler, U. of Northern Iowa
289 Ed Lowe, SE Missouri State
147 Tom Taslor, Edinboro State
56 Don Baxter, Cal St.-LA

55-9

Flight 3

‘49
381
193

23

Lonnie Carr, Cal Poly-Pomona
Brent Geringer, Northern Iowa
Dave Wollman, Indiana Central
Jeff Lukens, Augustana (SD)

3000-Meter Steeplechase—Trials
(Top 6 in each heat advance to finals)

Heat 1

No.
317
222
188
151
208
184
105
396
140
311
271

Name

Richard Pipkin, Troy State
Greg Brown, Moorhead State
Herman Bueno, Indiana Central
Pete Heesen, E. Stroudsburg St.
Gordy Cookshaw, Mankato St.
Paul Weilmuenster, Eastern Tl

Mike Munoz, Cal. St.-Northridge

George Whitmore, Baldosta St.
Doug Howe, Edinborough St.
Frank Young, Springfield
Paul Nelsen, St. Cloud State

Heat 2

393
394
327
268
225
353
272
217
128
386
177

GaryMoore, Valdosta State
Ken St. John, Valdosta State
Ed Ahlmeyer, Calif-Irvine

Vernon Darling, NW Missouri St.

Ron Graham, Moorhead St.
Mike Mueller, Calif-Riverside
Dave Renneison, St. Cloud St.
Joe Boyles, Mississippi College
Kyle Ellis, Central Mo. St.
Steve MacTaggart, No. Iowa
Bert Meyers, Eastern Il1.

High Jump-Prelims
(Approx. 12 will advance to Finals)

Flight 1

No.
126
2856
254
4
b4

Name

Neal Brownfield, Central Mo.
Joel Barber, SE Louisiana St.
Brian Campbell, No. Dak. St.
Roberto Cooper, Adelphi

David Fitzgerald, Cal St.-Pomona

Flight 2

191
377

24
136
391

Kevin Pearson, Indiana Central
Robert Fransen, North Dakota
dJeff Carruthers, Bloomsburg St.
Scott George, Delta State

Richard Meyers, South Dakota

56-1
56-11%

Top Effort

00w
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8:58.3

9:04.5
9:06.9

Top Effort
6-11

7-0

6-11
6-11

6-11

Flight 3
182 Martez Smith, Cal St.-Pomona
350 Larry Flynn, Calif-Riverside
84 Dave Haber, Cal St.-Hayward 7-4
303 Craig Holbeck, So. Dak. State

Flight 4

94 King Wiley, Cal St.-Hayward 6-11
221 Dave Bergstrom, Moorhead St.
266 Charles Thornton, NE Missouri St . 7-0
431 Peter Merck, W. Virginia Wesleyan

1500-Meter Run—Prelims
(Top 6 each Heat to Finals)

Heat 1

No. Name Top Efforts
204 Robert Sumter, Lincoln U.

144 Mike Muggleton, Edinboro St. 3:49.8

102 Robert Hellebrand, Cal. St. Northridge
76 Cleveland Whalen, Cal. St.-LA

380 Bob Friedman, Northern Iowa

279 Fred Massa, Shippensburg St.

371 Cliff Feldheim, Maryland-Balt.
22 Rick Oulette, Assumption

350 John Mclverney, Eastern Ill.

434 Stan Vannler, So. Nll-Edwardsville

346 Steve Scott, Calif-Irvine 3:37.8

253 Mike Bollmann, No. Dak. State 3:49.3

320 Andy Whitemer, Troy State 3:49.2

Heat 2

347 Ralph Serna, Calif-Irvine 3:45.0

218 Vic Boyles, Mississippi College 3:48.8
98 Mike Ayon, Cal St.-Northridge

180 Reo Rorem, Eastern IIl.

375 Dean Erickson, Neb.-Omaha

318 David Shilling, Troy State 3:49.6

216 Lane Wieker, Mankato State

252 Curt Bacon, No. Dak. State

308 Rick Cave, Springfield

270 Steve Johnson, St. Cloud State 3:49.8

180 Mark Leicht, Central Mo. State
13 William Phillips, Adelphi

110-Meter High Hurdles—Trials
(Top 4 Each Heat To Semi-finals)

Heat 1

Lane No.
372
227
439
410
1l
200
321
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69
378
244
423
146
258
332

at 3
25
8
207
63
287
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Name

Randy Moon, Puget Sound
Dennis Nelson, Moorhead St.
Ricky Davenport, Southern U. :13.9
Ernie Martyniuk, Wayne St.

Robert Johnson, Eastern Ill.

Larry Jones, Kentueky State

Roberto Vaddy, Towson State

Top Efforts

Compisino Rallera, Cal St-LA

Tom Akers, Northern Iowa

David Henry, NY Tech

Jerry Holloway, Western I11. :13.8
Mike Reynolds, Edinboro St.

Larry Raddatz, No. Dak. State

Wilber Gregory, Cal-Irvine

Ken Curcio, Bloomsburg St.
Neil Hamilton, Adelphi

Jack Brooks, Mankato St.
Chester Hart, Cal, St.-LA
Greg Lawrence, SE Louisiana

113G
:13.88

400-Meter Dash—Trials
(Top 4 Each Heat to Semi-finals)

Heat 1
Lane No.
108
419
316
43
142
402
174

eat 2

68
170

15
194
262
237
112

W@ O T 0010
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269
172
205
401

14
296
198

mqmm.ﬁmmg

Name Top Efforts
Larry Bolton, Cal St.-Sacramento

Keith Clerkley, Western I11.

Willie Pickette, Troy State :46.7
Xonie Lloyd, Cal Poly-SLO :146.6
Keith Klinger, Edinboro State

Calvin Yarbrough, Virginia State

St eve Jones, Eastern I1l.

Gerald Peete, Cal St.-LA

Ed Hatch, Eastern Il !
Mel Richardson, Adelphi
Greg Anderson, Kentucky St.
Mike Lausase, NE Missouri St.
Ron Banks, Mt. St. Mary's
Art Bell, Cal St.-Bakersfield

:46.38
:46.8

Jesse Thomas, Roanoke
Reginald Johnson, Eastern, Ili.
Charles Walker, Lincoln

Julius Bassett, Virginia State
Kevin Price, Adelphi

Mark Lux, SW Missouri St.
Hamil Grimes, Kentucky State

:45.76



800-Mcter Dash—Prelims

(Top 4 each heat advances to semis on Friday)

Heat 1

Steve Scott, Cal-Irvine

William Mason, Virginia State
Dave Nolte, Cal. St.-Hayward
Mike McKenley, I1I-Chicago Cir.
Chris Franklin, NE Missouri St.
Keith Bond, Western II1.
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Dan Futrell, NE Missouri St.
William Dabney, Adelphi

Rich Groat, Cal-Irvine

Steve Wulf, Cal. St.-Northridge
Larry Harris, Grand Valley St.
Roy Houlton, Troy State

Bill Glassmaker, Northern Iowa
David Anthony, Troy State
Trevor Small, Kentucky St.
Don Burns, Western Iil.

2N N e o & O B L0 B
St b
o
[
[+

200-Meter DasiauPrclims

(Top 4 from each heat advance to semis on Saturday)

Heat 1

Chester Hart, Cal. St.-LA
Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri St.
Gary Quatroni, Buffalo St.
Steve McBride, Adelphi

Cecil Mitchell, Virginia State

]
-
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John Christian, Virginia State
Dwayne Wall, Western Illinois
Richard Wilson, SE Missouri St.
Ron Clark, Adelphi

eat 3

Marvin Edmond, Western IlL.
Arnold Soberts Adelphi
Everett Forrest, Cal-Riverside
Kindberg Morris, Virginia St.

Sieribs oML OO b R0 b LAEE L O) CRU €0 b

Gregg Moss, Moorhead St.

John Mijares, Cal St.-Sacramento

George Crunkelton, Edinboro St.

Darrell Smith Cal St.-Sacramento
Mike Frierson, Cal Poly-Pomona

Stephen Orudiakumo, Mankato St.

(R

:21.54
:21.57
:21.79
:21.88
:22.09
:92.24

S v
22135050
12157
21T
:21.82
:21.94

:21.52
Ar AL
:21.82
:21.90
:22.39
122.64

400-Meter Intermediate Hurdles--Prelims
(Top 4 each heat advance to semifinals on Friday)

Heat 1
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Randy Clark, Adelphi

Bart Williams, Cal Poly-SLO
Jeff Anderson, North Dakota St.
James Benner, Western Il1.

Dave Sikora, Wayen State

Chris Koko, Cal St. Hayward

&
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Sam Turner, Cal. St.-LA

Evert Giscombe, IlL.-Chicago Cir.
John Thorvilson, Moorhead St.
David Harden, Western IlL

Tom Akers, Northern Iowa

Jerry Holloway, Western Illinois

Mike Bartlett, Cal Poly-SLO

Phil Bouchereau, Cal St.-LA
Roberto Vaddy, Towson

Dale Robertson, E. Stroudsburg St.

1500-Meter Run—Prelims
(Top 6 Each heat to Finals on Saturday)

Heat 1

1l Mike Bollmann, North Dakota St.
2. Steve Scott, Cal-Irvine

3 Rick Qullette, Assumption College
4, Mike Muggleton, Edinboro St.

b. Rovert Sumter, Lincoln, U.

6. Robert Friedman, Northern Iowa
7.  Robert Nellebrand, Cal St.-Northridge
8. Rick Cave, Springfield

Heat 2

1. Mark Leicht, Central Missoui St.

s

Dean Erickson, Nebraska-Omaha
Ralph Serna, Cal-Irvine

Vic Boyles, Mississippi College
Lane Wieker, Mankato St.

:61.82
:62.21
:563.02
:563.29
:64.44
:566.29

:51.26
:563.02
:53.26
:54.46
154,62

:52.66

Frank Hedderich, W. Virginia Wesleyan :53.53

:53.56
:53.89
:54.53
:55.54
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NCAA Newsletter

FRIDAY MAY 27, 1977

NDSU NEW TRACK COMPLEX

FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

SIX FINAL EVENTS SLATED FOR FRIDAY: PRATT HIGHLIGHTS THURSDAY CARD

The moment of decision has arrived
for a number of teams. The long
parade of final events begins this
afternoon with six of the 20 remain-
ing finals on tap-the long jump, the
hammer, the shot put, the 110-met-
er high hurdles, the 100-meter dash,
the 10,000-meter run.

The University of California-Irvine
and Mount St. Mary’s hold the early
lead after one event with 10 points
each. There will be considerable
shuffling after today’s events.

In Thursday’s action, seven defend-
ing champions all breezed to easy
qualifying performances. Nine
defending champions remain in
action with five of them performing
this afternoon.

Watch for No. 284, Wayne Durrigan
of So. Conn. State in the hammer;
No. 214, Peter Pratt of Mankato
State in the triple jump; Jerry Holl-
oway (No. 423) of Western Illinois
in the 110-meter hurdles; Ed Hatch
(No. 170) of Eastern Illinois in the
400-meter sprint; and No. 5, Willie
Dabney of Adelphi in the 800 met-
er run. All are defending champ-
ions.

s e

TODAY’S SCHEDULE
3:00 Long Jump finals
3:30 Hammer Finals
4:00 Shot Put finals
5:15 400-meter relay semis
5:30 110-m HH semis
5:45 400-m semis
6:00 100-m dash semis
16:15  800-m run semis
6:30 Discus q’finals
(6:30 110-m HH finals

1 6:45 100-m dash finals
7:00 400-m IH semis
7:15 10,000-m run finals
7:55 1600-m relay semis
SATURDAY’S SCHEDULE
12:00 Javelin Finals
12:00 Pole Vault Finals
1:30  High Jump Finals
1:30 Triple Jump Finals
1:30 Discus Finals
2:30  3000-m Steeplechase
2:45  400-m relay finals
2:55 1500-m run finais
3:05 200-m dash semis
3:15 400-m IH finals
3:25 400-m dash finals
3:35 800-m run finals
3:45 200-m dash finals
3:55 5000-m run finals
4:20 1600-m relay finals

=

TEAM STANDINGS

(After 1 Event--The Decathlon)
1.  California-Irvine 10
1.  Mount St. Mary’s 10
3.  Edinboro State 6
4. San Rancisco State 4
5.  Northern lowa 1

With eserythiity on Thursday’s sch-
edule qualifving only, performances
did not near record efforts expected.
One athlete defied that trend. Man-
kato State’s Peter Pratt, the North
Central Conference long jump champ-
ion, leaped 25-11 in the event, just
one inch shy of the national mark,
The defending triple jump champ,
Pratt will also have to be reckoned
with in the long jump.

And Cal-Irvine star Steve Scott, the
1500-meter champ, appears to be
right on schedule in his bid to dou-
ble in the 1500 and 800-meters.
His 800-meter time of 1:51.77 was
the fastest of the day.

Key events today appear to be the
hammer, the 110-meter hurdles and
the 100-meter dash. Let’s sit back
and enjoy the best field ever assem-
bled for a Division II nationals!



THURDAY'’S RESULTS

Javelin-Prelims
(Top 12 Advance to Finals on Sat.)

1. Russ Docken, NDSU
2. Casey Baker, Delta State
Jeff Russell, Cal Poly-Pomona
Kevin Schwall, Cal-Davis
Harvey Bochun, New Haven
Bob Myers, Cal 8t.-Chico
Mike Kowal, Edinboro Siate
Phillip Stivers, Bastern Il
Stan Kitz, Bloomsburg
10. Jay Gell, Cal. St.-Hayward
11. John Stevens, E. Stroudsburg St.
12. Mett Opilo, Shippensburg St.

(DGO =<lich o b 03

Pole Vault-Qualifying
(Top 12 Advance to Finals on Saturday)

Bob Olson, Cal St. Hayward

Darryl Robinson, Cal St.-Hayward
Custer Huseby, North Dakota State
Mike Sabatino, Cal-Irvine

Ed Patterson, East Stroundsburg St.
Jon Switzer, Cal St.-Northridge
Keith Adams, Cal St. LA

George Springsteen, So. Conn. St.
Doug Osland, North Dakota State
Gerald Byrne, Eastern Iil.

Bob Nelson, Cal St.-Hayward

Bill Lawson, Northern lowa

224-0
222-5
219-6
214-3
2134
208-9
208-0
207-8
206-1
205-0
204-11
203-8

15-0
15-0
15-0
15-C
15-0
15-0
15-0
15-0
15-0
15-0
15-0
15-0

(All of the above qualified for the finals)

David Nugent, Cal St.-Pomona 14-6
Craig Boyak, Wayne State U. 14-6
Kent Knutson, South Dakota State 14-6
Pete Wood, Akron U. 14-6
Mike Franson, Cal. St.-Chico No Height
Jim Shea, South Dakota State No Height
Gary Whittman, Northern Iows No Height
Jeff Ferguson, Cal St.-LA No Height
Mike Briney, Western Il No Height
Long Jump--Prelims

(Top 12 Advance to Finals On Friday)

1. _ Peter Pratt, Mankato State " 2511

-Donald Dykes, SE Louisiana...
_John Turek, Cal §t.-LA
Terry Carpenter, Eastern 1.
Don Maryott, South Dakota
Sam Harris, South Dakota State
Jose DeSola, Eastern Ill.
Glen Stanford, Adelphi

00 =L G e b

9. Kerry Rice, Western Ili.
10. Ray Pritchett, SW Missouri St.
11. Marvin Wamble, Cal St.-Heyward
12. Russ Dickinson, Shippensburg 8t.
12. Mike Burrasso, Mt. St. Mary’s
14  Everett Forpest, Cel-Riverside
15. Barry Staton, Bloomshurg St.
16. Lynwood Loper, Cheyney State
17. John LeGrande, Cal St.-Hayward

Shot Put-Prelims

(Top 12 Advanee to the Finals on Friday)

Wille Collins, Delta State
Marcus Gordien, Cal-Poly-Pomona
John Gianiui, SW Missiouri St.

Brent Geringer, Northern lows
Lonnie Carr, Cal Poly-Pomona
Ed Lowe, SE Missouri St.
John Holler, Northern Iowa
Dave Wallman, Indiana Central
Jeff Lukens, Augustana (SD)
Don Barter, Cal St.-LA

Mike Miller, Eastern Illinois
Tom Taslov, Edinboro State

e
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3000-Meter Steeplechase—Prelims

(Top 6 from each heat advance to finals on Saturday)

Heat 1

Pete Heesen, E. Stroudsburg State
Richard Pipkin, Troy State

Paul Weilmuenster, Eastern Ill.
Herman Bueno, Indiana Cent.
Gordy Cookshaw, Mankato St.
Frank Young, Springfield

Greg Brown, Moorhead State
Mike Munoz, Cal St.-Northridge

WVernon Darling, NW Missouri St.
Dave Renneison, St. Cloud St.
Ed Ahlmeyer, Cal-Irvine

Joe Boyles, Mississippi College
Kyle Ellis, Central Missouri St.
Bert Meyers, Eastern Il

Ken St. John, Valdosta State
Ron Graham, Moorhead State
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Richard Gorbet, Cal St.-Sacramento

24-5%
24-3%
24-2%
23-11
£3-11
23-7
23-2%
23-2%
22-6

57-8
55-2
54-0%
53-9%
53-6%
53-2%
53-2%
53-1
52-8
52-2%
52-1%
51-8
50-8%

9:25.4
9:26.4
9:29;3
9:30.2
9:36.0
9:37.4
9:43.4
9:48.6
9:25.0
9:28.0
9:28.4
9:30.0
9:33.2
9:35.8
9:44.3
9:45.6

High Jump-Prelims
(Top 12 advance to finals on Saturday)

Joel Barber, SE Louisiana 6-7
Brian Campbell, North Dakota State 6-7
Kevin Pearson, Indiana Centrel 6-7
Robert Franson, North Dakota 6-7
Jeff Carruthers, Bloomsburg State 6-7
Martez Smith, Bloomsburg State 6-7
Larry Flynn, Cal-Riverside 6-7
Dave Haber, Cal St.-Hayward 6-7
King Wiley, Cal St. Hayward 6-7
Dave Bergstrom, Moorhead State 6-7
Charles Thornton, NE Missouri St. 6-7
Peter Merck, W. Virginia Wesleyan 6-7
Roberto Cooper, Adelphi No Height
David Fitzgerald, Cal St.-Pomona No Height
Scott George, Delta State No Height
Richard Meyers, South Dakota No Height
Craig Holbeck, South Dakota State =~ No Height

110-Meter High Hurdles—Prelims

(Top 4 each heat advance to semi-finals on Friday)

Heat 1

Ricky Davenport, Southern U.
Larry Jones, Kentucky State
Rovert Johnson, Eastern Iil.
Roberto Vaddy, Towson State
Ernie Martniuk, Wayne State
Dennis Nelson, Moorhead State
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Jerry Holloway, Western Ill.
Complsino Rillera, Cal St.-LA
Wilber Gregory, Cal-Irvine

David Henry, NY Tech

Larry Raddatz, North Dakota State
Tom Akers, Northern lowa

Chester Hart, Cal St.-LA

Greg Lawrence, SE Louisians
Jack Brooks, Mankato State
James Trimble, Mississippi College
Neil Hamilton, Adelphi

Ken Curcio, Bloomsburg State
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400-Meter Dash—Prelims

:14.16
:14.46
:14.86
:14.94
:14.96
:114.96

:14.19
:14.21
:14.25
:14.73
:14.90
:15.16

Ha it
:14.58
:14.63
:14.72
114.78
:15.29

(Top 4 from each heat to semifinals on Friday)

Heat 1

h L Mel Richardson, Adelphi

2 Art Bell, Cal St.-Bakersfield

8. Gregory Anderson, Kentucky State
4. Ron Banks, Mt. St. Mary’s

147.84
:47.99
:48.05
:48.81

Julius Bassett, Virginia State
Keith Klinger, Edinboro State

i P

eat 2

Willie Pickette, Troy State
Xonie Lioyd, Cal Poly-SLO
Ed Hatch, Eastern Il
Donald Dykes, EE Louisiana
Gerald Pecte, CalSt.-LA
Clifford Bryant, Virginia St.
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Kevin Price, Adelphi

Hamel Grimes, Kentucky State
Charles Walker, Lincoln U.

Jesse Thomas, Roanoke

Larry Bolton, Cal St.-Sacramento

Reginald Johnson, Eastern Ill.

ORI Sl

100-Meter Dash-Prelirns

{Top 4 each heat to semis on Friday)

Heat 1
1 Dwayne Wall, Western IlL.
2. Elbert Price, E. Stroudsburg

3. Ronald Clarke, Adelphi

4. Stephen Orudiokumo, Mankato
B. John Hsarland, Northern Iowa

6. Barry Staton, Bloomsherg St.
Hest 2

1. Richard Wilson, SE Missiouri St.
2 Mike Frierson, Cal Poly-Pomona
3. Mike Dominick, Eastern Il

4. Ron Schneider, South Dakota St.
b. Gary Jackson, E. Stroudsburg St.
6 Gary Wheller, Lincoln, U.

1

4

Heat 3
7 Roy Clark, Cal State-Hayward
2 Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri St.
3 Gary Quatrani, Buffalo State
. Jim Mailey, Bloomsburg St.
5. Ray Pritchett, SW Missouri St.
6. Geraid Beli, Eaztern il

fus

eat 4

John Chrisiian, Virginia State
Marvin Edmund, Western Il
Darrell Smith, Cal St.-SBacramento
Mike Simmens, Cal St.-Hayward
Huey Long, Cal Poly-SLO

Jack Brooks, Mankato St.

.
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:48.47
149.64

47.47
:48.06
:48.26
148.33
:48.58
148.72

:46.99
:47.14
47 .47
:47.49
:48.35

:49.26

110.72
:10.79
:10.82
:10.92
:11.11
:11.31

:10.60
:10.73
:10.74
:10.92
111.02
il

:10.72
:10.79
:10.80
:11.10
:11.12
:13.056

:10.56
:10.74
:10.80
:10.88
:10.95
:11.10



JAVELIN-FINAL

HIGH JUMP-FINAL

5. Cal Poly-SLO (Mike Bartlett, Jeff

400-METER INTERMEDIATE HURDLES—FINA!

1. Jeff Russell, Cal Poly-Pomona 243-7 1. Dave Haber. Cal St.-Hayward 79V, * Weigel, Bart Williams, Heuy Long) 3:14.91 1 Sam T St.-
2. Bob Myers, Cal St.-Chico 243-0 2, JeE}f Carrut]i;ers, Bioom:burg St. 6-1 0‘ 6. W. Illinois (Keith Clerkley, Keith 2. Ra.ar:lldyué?::l;,cfde!;;hlilA' ' g(l)gg
8. Matt Opilo, Shippenshurg 234-4 2. Dave Bergstrom, Moorhead St.  6-10 Bond, David Harden, Jerry : 3. Bart Williams, Cal Poly-SLO 51.94
4. Kevin Schwall, U.C.-Davis 226-10 4. Martez Smith, Eastern Illinois 6-10 Holloway) 3:16.83 4. Evert Giscombe, U. of Ill. C.C 52.32
5. Stan Kita, Bloomsburg 224-10 4. Larry Flynn, U.C.-Riverside 6-10 7. U.C.-Irvine (Bill Milton Qualls, 5. Jeff Anderson, NDSU  52.43
6. Mike Kowal, Edinboro St. 219-7 6. Robert Fransen, UND 6-10 Bill Haddad, Richard Grovt, 6. James Benner, W. lllinois U 52.54
7. Harvey Bochun, New Haven 218-2 7. Charles Thornton, NE Missouri  6-8 Darryl McGee) 3:18.00 7. Mike Bartlett, Cal Poly-SLO 53.04
8. Phillip Stivers, E. Illinois 216-9 7. King Wiley, Cal. S’t‘—Haywar d 6-8 8. E. lllinois (Names Not Available) Time Not 8. Jorry Hollow;y W Dok U. i
Jay Gall, Cal St. Hay ward 199-8 Peter Merck, W. VA, Wesleyan  No Height Aveiable
John Stevens, E. Stroudsburg 207-10 Joel Barber, SE Lou. St. No Height
gﬂseYDBﬂ]iel‘, Delta St. 204-6 Brian Campbell, NDSU 6-8 3000 METER STEEPLECHASE—FINAL 800 METER RUN—-FINAL
uss Docken, NDSU 209-4 Kevin Pearson, Ind. Central No Height :
; : 1. Pete Hessen, E. Stroudsburg 9:03.52 1. Steve Scott, UC-Irvine 1:5] 21
(*New record: Old Record, 7-2, Reynaldo Brown, 2. Ed Ahlmeyer, U.C. Irvine 9:07.36 2. Dan Fuhell, NE Missour: 1:51.35
POLE VAULT—FINAL Cal Poly, SLO, 1973) 2 .I!(oel Bgﬂ!es,cMiisi:lsiI%;sis o gi?gé i g;'ﬁvco;' Smalh Ke{}t;;(.!;., Studz 1:52.33
] I . Kyle Ellis, Centr. ouri St. kil 3 assmaker, i 1:52.49
;- Nthe falﬁatgo, U.Célrvsine 17-0% 5. Dave Renneisen, St. Cloud State  9:14.83 5. William Dabneg, Adelphi 1:52.56
3‘ K:r‘:l{ Zd 2 ln‘?_?;ll'sta]_, };\.-Hayward 1‘?‘“ 200 METERS—FINAL 6. Richard Pipkin, Troy State 9:18.7 6. Mike McKenley, U. II-C.C. 1:52.58
Vi Bo;:o Olsozmsc’al - ~I‘l‘.|;.y.\.ve;rd }23 Semtn & 0 o o il 7. Gordy Cookshaw, 'Ma‘nkato State 9:27.7 7. William Mason, Vir_g‘inia St. 1:53.04
5. Gerald Bysne, E. Ilinois e 5 o )I(-Iornsby,, S M ;21:49 8. Bert Meyers, E. Illinois 9:34.0 8. Dick Groat, UC-Irvine 1:56.05
6. George _Springsteen, S. Conn. St.  15-6 3. George Crumkelton, Edinboro :121.66
7. Jon Switzer, Cal St.-Northridge 15-6 4. Marvin Edmond, W. Illinois 121.83 400 METER RELAY—-FINAL 200-METER DASH-SEMIS
8. Bob Nelson, Cal St.-Hayward 15-0 5. John Christian, Virginia St. 121.84 dri ! i s
9. Doug Osland, NDSU 16-0 6. Kindberg Morris, Virginia St. 122,19 1. Virginia State (Lmt!ber_g Morris, Heat 1 o e
Bill Lawson, UNI No Height 7. Arnold Sobers, Adelphi :22.90 Fred Johr_lsqn. Cecil Mitchell, 1. John Christian, Virginia St. 21.46
Ed Patterson; E. Stroudsburg No Heigh Richard Wilson. SE Missouri Dis John C_hrmtum} 40.60 2. Dyvayne Wall, W. IlI_in9iS_ 21.52
Custer Huseby, NDSU No Height : q. 2. Adelphi (Arnold Sobers, Hal 3. Kindberg Morris, Virginia St. 21.68
(*New Record::Old Record 16-9% st by Dave H . Rlchardsoq, Glen Stanford, 4. Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri 21.74
Yy Dave Hamer, Steve McBride) 40.98 5. Chester Hart, Cal. St.-L.A. 21.79
Cal Poly-SLO, 1974) 5000-METER RUN—-FINAL
J 3. Cal. St. Hayward (Mike Simons, 6. Everett Forrest, U. of Cal-Riverside 22.05
1. Mike Garcia, U. Calif.-Riverside 14:47.2 Ray Clark, Gary James, Calvin Heat 2
2. Charles Curk, USD 14:51.6 Corke 41.16 : : : :
TRIPLE JUMP-FINAL 3. Gary Loe, Wright State 14:52.9 4. Cal. Sti)LA (Cornbread Jenkins, % g:::::agl;dc“rtl:ﬁgl’tgf hégfx?;;‘o g%;i
L. John LeGrande, CSU-Hayward  50-4 3/4 4. Rick Clear, Cent. Missouri 14:55.9 Larry Rowles, Gerald Peets, 3. Marvin Edmond, W. Illinois 21.69
2. Charles Hollis, E. 111, 50-3 1/2 5. Ralph Serna, U.C. Irvine 14:58.6 Sam Turner) 41.29 4. Arnold Sobers, Adelphi 929 03
3. John Haynes, CSU-Northridge 49-10 1/2 6. Casey Reinking, E. Illinois 15:01.6 5. Cal Poly-SLO (Heuy Long, Jeff 5. Ron Clark, Adelphi 22.08
4. Bernard Amber, Troy State 49-8 1/2 7. Mike Bills, SDSU 15:18.8 Wigel, Bart Williams, Graisure G . :
5. Calvin Baker, Moorhead 49-6 1/2 8. Kevin Foley, Edinboro St. 15:25.3 Sumpter) - 41.30 i B
6. Andre Jackson, CSU-Bakersfield ~ 49-5 1/4 6. Western Illinois (Keith Clarkley,
7. Bill Lawson, UNI 49-4 1/2 Sway'ne Wall, Jerry Holoway,
8. Sam Harris, SDSU 480 314 1600-METER RELAY—FINAL : [I;{Ervlm _de?ggi% s s 41.46 400 METER DASH—FINAL
: . U.C.-Irvine (Dill Ha : ill, : 2 r
5 %ﬁ”’mhh;gﬂegitfﬁ‘;égﬁzl Daniel McGee, Russell Royston)  41.66 1. Mel Richardson, Adelphi L
DISCUS—FINAL K Price) ’ 3:10.97 8- Bentue .y Blate (I R g %E};cky L
1. Colin Sutherland, Cal St.-LA 186-6 2. Cal State-L.A. (John Garza, g&i?ﬁﬁﬁ' Gl 41.89 4. Charles Walke’r, Linecoln U, ' :4'?:54
2. William Edwards, W. Iil. 179-1 gerale B EBtf;, Randy Osborne, : 5. Greg Anderson, Kentucky State  :47.55
3. Brent Geringer, UNI 77-0 am Turner 3:11.72 6. Willie Picket, Troy State :48.51
4. Markus'Gordion, Cal. 8t Pofnona  176.10 3. Kentucky State (Greg Anderson, 1500 METERS—FINAL - g
5. Judd Binley, U.C.-Irvine 174-4 Craig Myree, Brian England, 7
6. Mark Sisson, NE Missouri 1 634 Hamil Grimes) 3:12.85 1. Steve Scott, Cal-Irvine 3:47.69
7. Mike Miller, Eastern 1. 161-2 4. Virginia St. (Clifford Bryant, 2. Wik Bcllnann. NPEY 3ea8.a8
8. Steve Perich, U.C.-Davis 156-0 Julius Bassett, Barrington Smith, 3. Mike Muggleton, Edinboro 3:49.02
Calvin Yarbrough) 3:13.09 4. Bob Friedman, UNI 3:48.07
Mark Mueller, S.1.U. (Ed) 160-4 5. Vic Boyles, Mississippi 3:49.92
Ronald Dattoli, Springfield 1593 : Lol = o
BaiAlel sos BES 6. Robert Sumpter, Lincoln 3:50.19
a red, U 149-0 7. Dean Erickson, Neb.-Omaha 3:53.9

Mike Riley, NE Missouri 153-1
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CAL STATE-HAYWARD WINS NCAA TITLE
California State University-Hayward | FINAL ST ANDINGS Adelphi was fourth at 46 and

got victordes in the high jump and
triple jump plus a vital third place
finish in the 400-intermediate
hurdles and then watched as a
desperate University of California-
Irvine charge came up short as the

Pioneers captured the NCAA Division

iI National Track and Field -
Championships here Saturday. -

Hayward held a 15-point lead over
Irvine, the defending national
champions, heading into Saturday’s
final 14 events but could not breath
easy until the final leg of the 1600-
meter relay, the final of 21 events
over the 5-day meet. The two
schools were deadlocked at 56
points each before the Triple :
jumper John LeGrande leaped 50-
feet, 4 and 3/4 inches to capture
that event and send Cal State-
Hayward into a 66-56 lead with
two events remaining.

Cal-Irvine hopes in the final two
events rested on the shoulders of
5000-meter ace Ralph Serna and
the 1600-meter relay team. Serna,
second in the nation in that event
in 1976, faded in the last lap to
finish fifth and so did most Cal-
Irvine hopes. The Anteaters,
trailing 66-58, were never close in
the 1600-meter relay and the
Pioneers of coach Jim Santos had
their first NCAA track title ever.

California State-Los Angeles
finished third with 51 points whole

OO0 MO G GObo

School

. Cal St.-Hayward

. Cal-Irvine

. Cal St. L.A.

. Adelphi

. Western Illinois

. Virginia St. College
. Eastern Illinois

. Cal Poly-Pomona
| 9. Kentucky State

| 10.

. Central Missouri St.
. SE Louisiana

. Moorhead State:

. SE Missouri St.

. Edinboro St.

. Cal-Riverside

. Southern Conn. St.
. Cal Poly-SLO

. Bloomsburg St.

. E. Stroudsburg St .
. Indiana Central

. Mt. 8t. Mary's

. No. Dakota State

. Southern University-

Northern lowa

Baton Rouge, LA

. Cal 8t.-Chico

. NE Missouri St.

. South Dakota

. Mankato St.

. Mississippi College
. Cal St.-Northridge

. Delta State

. Shippensburg St.-PA,
. Troy St.

. Wright St.-Ohio

. Lincoln U.-Missouri
. U. of IL-Chicago Circle
. San Francisco St.

. Calf. Davis

. Nebraska-Omaha

. St. Cloud St.

. Springifeld-Mass.

. SW Missouri St.

. Cal St.-Bakersfield
. Cal St.-Sacramento
43. North Dakota
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Points
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Western Illinois rounded out the
top five with 32.

Three athletes won their third
straight crowns. Hayward’s Dave
Haber put the polish on his third
higi: juinp title with a Division I
national record 7-24. Cal-Irvine’s
Miks Sabatino set a Divsion I
national record in the pole vault
with a 17-0 effort as he won his
third straight crown. And teammate
Steve Scott won for the third time
in the 1500 meters with a 8:47.69
clocking as he held off a late charge
by host North Dskota State
University star Mike Bollmann who
finished second at 3:48.49.

Scott came back to become the
18th athlete in Division II history
to complete the rare double as he
won the 800 meters in 1:51.21.
For Scott, it was his fourth NCAA
crown and ties him with three
others as the only athletes to win
that many crowns over a career.
Two other athletes repeated as
titlists. East Stromdsburg State
3000-meter steeplechaser Pete
Hessen grabbed his second straight
title in that event with 9:03.52
clocking, joining hammer-thrower
Wayne Durrigan of Southern
Connecticut State as a two-time
champion. Durrigan won his
repeat title Friday.

Adelphi University’s 1600-meter

relay team repeated in that event
with a 3:10.97 clocking.



1600-Meter Relay-Semifinals

(Top 4 Teams Bach Heat Advance to Finals on Sat.)

" Heat 1

Adelphi

Cal Poly-SLO
Virginia State

Cal State-LA
Illinois-Chicago Circle
Cal State-Hay ward

S8 SHonte Y T

et

ieet 2

Kentucky State
Western Dlinois
California-lrvine
Eastern Hlincis

New York Tech

East Stroudsburg State

Feen oo

Triple Jump—Prelims

- {Top 12 to Finals on Saturday)
1. John Haynes, Cal State-Northridge
—S0aag 2. John IeQrarge, Cal St.-Hayward

3:10.96 3. Donald Dykes, SE Louisiana
3:11.17 4 Bernard Amber, Troy State
3:15.56 b Andre Jackson, Cal State-Bakersfield
3:16.70 6. Bill Lawson, Northern lowa
3:18.34 '7.  Calvin Baker, Moorhead Mete

8. Sam Harris, South Dakois State

9. Charles Hollis, Eastern Il
3:19.95 -10. Peter Prett, Mankato State
3:18.45 11. Jim Shea, South Dakota State Univ.
3:14.89 12. Kevin Crawford, Central Conn. St.
38:156.17
3:17.23

gar

o 52- L%_..I g~

50-9%
50-8%
50-0%
49-10
497
A9-4%
49-3%
48-11%
48-10%
48-8%
48-5%
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CAL STATE-HAYWARD, CAL-IRVINE IN SATURDAY DUEL FOR NATIONAL CROWN

TEAM STANDINGS
(After 7 Events)

83
.

Cal State-Hayward
SE Louisiana
Calif-Irvine
Cal State-LA
Central Missouri St.
Hastern Mlinois
Indisna Central
Mg, St. Mary's
So. Connecticut 8t.
Southern Univ, (LA)
Virginia State
12. Cal Poly-Pomona
12. Mankato State U.
12. Moorhead State U.
12. SE Missouri State
18. Western Miinois
17. Delis State
17. Edinboro State
19. MNorthern lowa
26. San Francisco State
20. Nebraska-Omsha
22. Springfield College
22, SW Missouri State
24. Cal State-Chice
24, Bloomsburg State
24. Cal State-Sacramento
24. South Dako!:a

R R o

' Surprising Cal State-Hayward and

: defending champion California-
Trvine may just battle head-to-head
for the 1977 NCAA Division II
erown this afternoon.

The Pioneers of coach Jim Santos
combined two seconds and two
thirds Friday fo give Hayward 28
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TODAY’S SCHEDULE
12:00 Javelin Tinals
12:00 Pole Vault Finals
1:30 High Jump Finals
1:30 Triple Jump Finals
1:30 Discus Finals !
2:30  3000-m Steeplechase’
12:45 400-m relay finals
12:55 1500-m run finals
§3:05 200-m dash semis
3:15 400-m IH finals
3:25  400-m dash finals
3:35 800-m run finals
3:45 200-m dash tinals
3:55 5000-m run finals
4:20 1600-m re]ay fmals

pomts n,nd 2 10- pc:m"- bu}ge over
the nearest rival, Southeastern
Louisianawith 18. Cal-Irvine is.
rd with 16 points while Cal State-
108 Angeles is fourth with 13,

Heyward received gecond place
efforts in the long jump and the
hammer toss and Santos indicated
that his team looked to be in a good
.position to upset the defending
champion #nteaters. Hayward has
2-time defending high jump champ
Dave Haber who has cleared 7-4 as
2 sure het for a title plus excellent

strength in the pole vauit, the tripe |

i jump, the f'oo-meter reln,‘* the jav-

elin |

Cal-Irvine has defendmg champions
in the 1500-meters (Steve Scott) and
the pole vault (Mike Sabation) plus
power in both relays, the 800-met-
ers, and the discus.

On Friday, one defending champion
repeated but another failed in his
quest for a repeat title as six more
finals went into the books, Wayne
Durrigan of Southern Connecticut
State head the hammer 198-2 to
gain his sacond consecutive crown
in that event, Western Illinois’ de-
fending 110-metev high hurdle
champ Jerry Holloway finished 4th
in his speciglty as Ricky Davenport
of Southern University (La) swept
to a :13.82 time for the crown.

In the other finals, Rick Clear of
Central Migsouri State won the
10,000 meter run in 30:17.4, John
Christian of Virginia State College
captured the 100-meter dash in
:10.82, Donald Dykes of South- -
eastern Louisiana won the long
jump with & leap of 25-11, and Dave
Wallman of Indiana Central in the
shot put with an effort of 57-3%.

1t all wraps up today with the final
14 events!



FRIDAY’S RESULTS

Long Jump-Finals

Donal Dykes, SE Louigiane
Marvin Wambie, Cal St.-Hayward
Peter Pratt, Mankato Et.

Joes DeSola, Eastern Iil.

Terry Carpanter, Esstern I
Don Maryott, South Dakota
John Turek, Cal State-LA

QGlen Standford, Adelphi

BN o W0

Hammer—Finals

Wayne Durrigan, £0. Conn. State
Mark Sawyer, Cal. St-Haywacd
Creg Biankenship, Cal St.-Hayward
Larry Schrader, Cal-Irvine

Carl Bishop, Springfield College
Brian Smith, Chico State

Brad Olson, Central Conn.

Mark Wyzubowski, Central Conn.

©AD G B R

iShot Put-Finals

Dave Wallman, Indiana Central
Marcus Gordien, Cal Poly-Pomona
Willie Collins, Delta State

John Heller, Northern lowa

John Gianini, SW Missouri State
Richaerd Gorbet, Cal St.-Sacramento
Brent Geringer, Northern lowa

Jeff Lukens, Augustana

00 =3 g O e £O 10

400-Meter Relay-Semi-finals
{Top 4 Esch Heat to Finals on Saturday)

Heat 1
25-11 1, Ricky Davenport, Southern Univ.
25-3%4 ‘9 Rovert Johnson, Eastern IIL.
24-11% '3 Caomplsino Rillera, Cal State-LA
24-10% |4, Larry Jones, Kentucky State
24-9% |5 Jack Brooks, Mankato State
gﬁ '6.  Roberto Vaddy, Towson State
24-T Heat 2
_1. Chester Hart, Cal State-LA
2. Wilber Gregory, Cal-Irvine
3. Jerry Holloway, Western 111,
198-2 |4. Ureg Lawrence, SE Louisiana
192-10 |5 David Henry, NY Tech
184-4 |B. Jumes Trimble, Mississippi Colleg!e
183-10
179-10  400-Meter Dash—Semifinals
i?,g 2 ' (Top 4 each heat to Finals on Saturday)
o Heat 1
1. Charles Walker, Lincoln
2. Calvin Price, Adelphi
*3: Hamil Grimes, Kentucky State
67-3'% | 4, Ed Hatch, Eastern 1.
B7-3% | 5.  Mark Lux, SW Missouri State
B7-1% | 8.  Art Bell, Cal State-Bakersfield
55-9% |
555 ' Heat 2
b4-4 1. Xonie Lioyd, Cal Poly-SLO
54-0 2.  Mel Richardson, Adelphi
B53-6% | 3, Greg Anderson, Kentucky State
! 4,  Willie Picket, Troy State
B. Jesse Thomas, Roanoke
© 6. Ron Banks, Mt. St. Mary's
' 100-Meter Dash—Finals
:40.2 | (Top 4 each heat to Finals)
141.02
:41.12 Heat 1
14144 1.  John Christian, Virginia State
2. Mike Dominck, Eastern Illinois
3. Dwayne Wall, Western Illinois
409 4. Eric Homsby, BE Missouri State
41.25 5.  Mike Simmons, Cal State-Hayward
14149 . Mike Frierson, Cal Poly-Pomona
141.86 :
Heat 2
‘1. Richard Wilson, BE Missouri State
2 Ray Ciark, Cal St.-Hayward
‘3.  Marvin Edmund, Western Il
‘4,  Gary Quatrani, Buffalo State
5.  Elbert Price, East Stroudsburg
6. Darrell Smith, Cal 8t.-Sacramento

110-Meter High Hurdles—Semi-finals

{Top 4 Each Heat to Finals)

:47.556
:47.73
:47.92
148,44
148.45
:49.94

147 .47
:47.67
:47.84
47.86
:48.08
:48.56

110.59
:10.95
:10.80
:10.82
:10.89
:10.90

110.70
:10.72
:10.85
:10.88
:10.90
:13.13

- 800-Meter Dash—Semifinals
{Top 4 Each Heat to Finals on Saturday)

Heat 1

i,  Steve Secott, Cal-Irvine

2 Willlam Mason, Virginia State

3 Bill Glassmaker, Northern Iowa
4. Trevor Small, Kentucky State
B. Dave Nolte, Cal 8t. Hayward

6 David Anthony, Troy Siate

Hest 2

1. William Dabney, Adelphi

2.  Dan Futrell, NE Missouri State
3 Rirh Groat, Cal-Trvine

4 Mike McKenley, Il-Chicago Cir.
b Steve Wulf, Cs] 8t.-Rorthridge

6 John Mijares, Cal St-Sacramento

Discus—Prelims
{Top 12 Advance to Finals on Saturday)

Colin Sutherland, Cal State-LA
Marcu Gordien, Cal St.-Fomona
Brent Geringer, Northern lowa
Judd Binley, Cal-Irvine

William Edwards, Western Il
Brad Alfred, South Dakota State
Steve Perich, Cal-Davis

Mike Miller, Epatern Il

Mark Sisson, NE Missouri State
Mike Mueller, Southern Iii.-Ed
Mike Riley, NE Missouri State
Ronald Dattoli, Springfield
Edmund Lowe, SE Mo. State
John Gianini, SW Missouri State
Dave Wallman, Indiana Central
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110-Meter High Hurdles—Finals

1. Ricky Davenport, Southern Univ.
Greg Lawrence, SE Louisiana
Chester Hart, Cal St.-LA

Jerry Holloway, Western 111,
Wilber Gregory, Calif-Irvine
Complsino Rillera, Cal State-LA
Rovert Johnson, Eastern IIl.
Larry Jones, Kentucky State

S0 G P fO RS

:18.82
:13.91
:13.96
:14.20
:14.29
:14.338
:14.34
:14.63

:um e u bt ol (‘Dm 'Gh o {00 -
o
ot
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100-Meter Dash—-Finals

1. John Christian, Virginia State
Richard Wilson, SE Missouri State
Ray Clark, Cal State-Hayward
Mike Dominck, Eastern Bl
Marvin Edmund, Western Il
Dwayne Wail, Weatern 1L

Eric Hornsby, SE Missouri State
Gary Quatrani, Buffalo State

90 I n ov b €0 p2

:10.62
:10.66
:10.68
:10.72
:10.76
11077
:10.84
:10.89

400-Meter Intermediate Hurdles--Semifinals
(Top 4 Each Heat Advance to Finals on Saturday)

Heat 1

Sam Turner, Cal State-LA

Bart Williams, Cal Poly-3L0O
Mike Bartlett, Cal Poly-SLO
Evert Giscombe, Ili-Chicago-Cir.
Dave Harden, Western I,

John Thorvilson, Moorhead State

2

Randy Clark, Adelphi

Jerry Holloway, Western 1.

James Benner, Weatern Iil.

Jeff Anderson, North Dakota State

Phsl Boucher, Cal State-LA

-._lﬂ,i}(')ﬁ-'f_vl-eter Run~Finals

Rick Clesx, Contral Missouri 8¢,
Crary Nordiund, Moorhead State
Carey Simons, Cal State-LA
Brad Lakin, Nebraska-Omaha
Joe Kreuntz, Mankato State
Bteve Eachus, Bloomaburg State
Ron Tabb, Central Missouri State
Jim Smith, Puget Sound '

Frank Hedderich, West Virginia Wesleyan

:51.60
:52.16
:52.30
:52.63
:54.45
:B638.26

:61.49
:51.73
:52.84
:52.92

:63.58
:53.88

30:17.
30:31.
30:41,
30:45.
30:56.
31:03.
31:29.
31:38.
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